Electronic Data Interchange
Advance Auto Parts, Inc.  810 – Invoice
7/28/04 1
8 1 0
Invoice
Version 4010
Transaction: 810 - Invoice
Transaction Segments

  BIG 03 / 373 Purchase Order Date YYYYMMDD
 BIG 04 / 324 Purchase Order Number PO Number
 BIG 07 / 640 Transaction Type Code “DR”- Debit Invoice
“CR”- Credit Memo
BIG Example:
BIG*19990401*318571*19990401*010125***DRn/l
Notes
1. Only ONE purchase order may be referenced per invoice..
2. BIG07 only mandatory if the transaction is a CR - Credit Memo
Electronic Data Interchange
Advance Auto Parts, Inc.  810 – Invoice
7/28/04 7
Transaction:  810 - Invoice
Segment: NTE - Note / Special Instruction (Optional)
The NTE segment is used to communicate any non-standard notes or comments. This does not have to be
on every order. Advance Auto Parts will retain only the first NTE.
Segment Element Element Description Accepted Values
NTE NTE 01 / 363 Note Reference Code “GEN” - General
  NTE 02 / 3 Free-form Message  Free-form message
NTE Example:
NTE*GEN*Special Instructionsn/l
Electronic Data Interchange
Advance Auto Parts, Inc.  810 – Invoice
7/28/04 8
Transaction:  810 - Invoice
Segment: REF - Reference Numbers
This REF segment specifies the Packing List Number (or other unique number) that uniquely identifies
the shipment. This number must appear on the shipment document that is included with the physical
shipment, and the same number must appear on the invoice to link the shipment to the invoice.
Segment Element Element Description Accepted Values
REF  REF 01/ 128 Reference Number Qualifier PK - Packing List Number
 REF 02/ 127 Reference Number Packing List Number
REF Example:
REF*PK*123456789012n/l
Note:
1. The REF segment is used only once.
Electronic Data Interchange
Advance Auto Parts, Inc.  810 – Invoice
7/28/04 9
Transaction:  810 - Invoice
Segment: N1 - Name
The N1 segment specifies a party by type of organization, name and code. For Advance Auto Parts, this
segment is used to identify the ship to and remit to.  The ST and RE are required.
Segment Element Element Description Accepted Values
N1 N1 01 / 98 Entity Identifier Code "ST" - Ship To
"RE" - Remit To
 N1 02 / 93 Name Name
  N1 03 / 66 Identification Code Qualifier "92"
 N1 04 / 67 Identification Code AAP Location No. (ST)
AAP Vendor No. (RE)
N1 Example:
N1*ST*Advance Auto Parts Location Name*92*95612n/l
N1*RE*Advance Auto Parts Vendor Name*92*123456n/l
Notes
1. All DC orders are 2 digits only and no leading zeros.
2.  Store orders are 5 or more digits.
3. AAP Vendor Number will be assigned to you by AAP.
Electronic Data Interchange
Advance Auto Parts, Inc.  810 – Invoice
7/28/04 10
Transaction:  810 - Invoice
Segment: N3 - Name
The N3 segment specifies the location of a named party. For Advance Auto Parts, this segment identifies
the Ship To / Remit To address.
Segment Element Element Description Accepted Values
N3 N3 01 / 166 Address Information
 N3 02 / 166 Address Information
N3 Example:
N3*1675 South US Route  42n/l
Note: